NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

TO: State Clearinghouse

Office P.O. Box 3044

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Governor's Office of Planning and Research FROM: State Water Resources Control Board DDW Hollywood District, Southern CA

500 N. Central Avenue Suite 500

Glendale, CA 91203

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 of the Public Resources

Code

SCH#:

WATER SYSTEM #: 1910041 Three Valleys Municipal Water District (TVMWD)

PROJECT TITLE: TVMWD Grand Avenue Groundwater Well and Pipeline

LEAD AGENCY: Three Valleys Municipal Water District, 1021 E. Miramar Ave, Claremont, CA 91711

CONTACT PERSON: Ben Peralta Jr., P.E. (Project Manager)

PHONE NUMBER: 909-621-5568 Ext 109

RESPONSIBLE AGENCY: State Water Resources Control Board (Division of Drinking Water)

CONTACT PERSON: James Ko P.E. PHONE NUMBER: 818-551-2007

PROJECT LOCATION: Grand Avenue and Padua Avenue, Claremont CA, (34.120437, -117.702737)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The proposed is located on property owned by TVMWD and involves

constructing a new production well and associated pipeline within the City of Claremont in order to increase TVMWD's capability to extract groundwater. The Project would pump groundwater from the upper Claremont Heights Basin and would discharge it into an 8-inch diameter untreated water main that would be routed along Grand Avenue and Baseline Road to its intersection with Padua Avenue. A12-inch diameter pipe would be proposed from this intersection to the Miramar Treatment Plant, for a total of 6,100 linear feet of ductile iron pipe.

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT AND CARRYING OUT PROJECT: This is to advise that the State Water Board has issued a drinking water supply permit 1910041PA-004 for the above described Project on 8/14/2020, and has made the following determinations regarding the Project:

- 1. The Project will not have significant effects on water quality.
- A Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) was prepared for this Project pursuant to the 2. provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).
- Mitigation measures were made a condition of the **TVMWD**'s approval of the project. 3.
- A mitigation monitoring and reporting plan was adopted by the TVMWD for this Project. 4.
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted by the TVMWD for this Project.
- Determinations were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. 6.

This is to certify that the record of permit issuance for the Project is available to the general public at the State Water Board, Division of Drinking Water District Office noted above. The MND is available from the lead agency.

Signature:	Date: 08/14/2020	
Name: <u>Dmitriy Ginzburg, P.E.</u>	Title: <u>District Engineer</u>	

Governor's Office of Planning & Research